





INDEX
FY2015

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUESTS

Page
Summary of Agency Requests......................o 1
REQUESTS REQUIRING EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:
GENERAL REVENUE FUND ACCOUNTS

Parole Board, Arkansas

OPEIATIONS ...ttt e e 2
Correction, Department of

Inmate Care and Custody.........ocooiiii 3

County Jail Reimbursement ..., 4
Community Correction, Department of

State Operations....... O PP UTRTRPPPTPR 5
School for the Deaf, Arkansas

State OPeratioNs. ... ... 6
Crime Information Center, Arkansas

Arkansas Real-Time Scrap Metal Logbook ...................cocooci 7
State Military Department

Military Call-up and Court Martial ... 8

NON-GENERAL REVENUE FUND ACCOUNTS

Parks and Tourism, Department of

Outdoor Recreation Grants Program................cooo 9
Health, Department of

Health Operations Paying ... 10

Finance and Administration, Department of — Disbursing Officer
Disaster ASSiStance Gramts ..o o e 11



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION AND FUNDING
AGENCY REQUESTS AND EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATIONS
2015 Fiscal Year

Agency Executive
Request Recommendation
GEN. REV. GEN. REV.
AGENCY/PROGRAM POS. APPRO. FUNDING | POS. APPRQ. FUNDING
REQUESTS REQUIRING EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:
GENERAL REVENUE FUND ACCQUNTS
Parole Board, Arkansas
OCperations 40,000 40,000, 32,500 0
Correction, Department of
Inmate Care and Custody 11,000,000 11,000,000 11,000,000f 11,000,000
County Jail Reimbursement 10,000,000 6,000,000 10,000,000 6,000,000
Community Correction, Department of
State Operations 2,000,000 2,000,000
School for the Deaf, Arkansas
State Operations 600,000 600,000
Crime Information Center, Arkansas
Arkansas Real-Time Scrap Metal Logbook 25,000 25,000
State Military Department
Military Call-Up and Court Martial 10,000 10,000
SUBTOTAL 0 $23,675,000 | $17,040,000 0 $23,667,500 |$17,000,000
NON-GENERAL REVENUE FUND ACCOUNTS
Parks and Tourism, Department of
QOutdoor Recreation Grants Program 1,876,300 1,876,300
Health, Department of
Health Operations Paying 6,000,000 8,000,000
Finance and Administration, Department of
Dishursing Officer
Disaster Assistance Grants 6,750,000 6,750,000
SUBTOTAL 0 $16,626,300 30 G $16,626,300 $0
TOTAL 0 $40,301,300 | $17,040,000 0 $40,293,800 |$17,000,000




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Arkansas Parole Board

Program Title: Parole Board Gperations

Appropriation only: Yes X No

General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: $ 40,000 None:

Other Funding Amount Requested: $ - None: X

Source of Other Funding:

Accounting Information:

Business Area: 0323 Funds Center: 308 Fund: _HUA3200 Functional Area: SFTY
Budgeted Suppiemental Executive
FY15 Reguest FY15 Recemmendation

Regular Salaries 1,390,745

Number of Pasitions 25
Extra Help

Number of Pasitions
Personal Services Matching 434,666
Operating Expenses 273,473 12,500 12,500
Conference & Travel Expenses 5,000 7,500 0
Frofessional Fees 20,000 20,000 20,000
Capital Qutiay
Data Processing
Other:
Other:
Total $2,123,884 40,000 $32,500

Ttems reguested for information technglogy must be in
G5 Approval (\f aDDHCBDkE) Date compliance with Technology Plans as submitted 1o [GS
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Code|  Grade Maximum Requested

Total Positions Requested

Current Autherization(s): Section Act
Section 2 Act 240 of 2014

Summary of Request and Statement of Need: (If T related reference the location/number in the agency's IT Plan}

Agency requests $12,500 in Operating Expenses to restore FY15 funding blocked by DF&A and provides additional funding
for Board member training, safety and security and general agency operations. Explanations are as follows:

« 47,500 for Board Member Training: A.C.A. §16-93-201 requires that the Board adopt a training curriculum in conjunction
with several nationally-recognized organizations, among them is the Association of Paroling Authorities International
(APAI}. The curriculum must focus on data-drive decision making, evidenced-based practices, stakeholder collaboration,
and recidivism reduction. APA] will be holding its annual Chairs Meeting and Training Conference in May of 2015 with a
theme that focuses on addressing high risk offenders. These funds will be used to send the entire Boarg to the
Conference thereby meeting a portion of the statutorily mandated training requirement.

= $2,500 for Safety and Security Enhancements: The Board is undertaking a comprehensive review of the security needs
for its office. The review will focus on the flow of public traffic, video surveillance, and tightened access controls. These
funds will be used to offset the initial expenses incurred with this project. Additional funds are being requested in FY16 to
complete security enhancements.

« $2,500 for general agency operations. These funds wili be used to cffset the expenses incurred by adding four
employees in FY14 with no corresponding funding for supplies and related costs,

Agency requests $7,500 in Conference and Travel in order to adoept a training curriculum in conjunction with several
nationally-recognized organizations, including the Association of Paroling Authorities International (APAT) which is a
requirement of A.C.A. §16-93-201. The curriculum must focus on data-drive decision making, evidenced-based practices,
stakeholder collaboration, and recidivism reduction. APAL will be halding its annual Chairs Meeting and Training
Conference in May of 2015 with a theme that focuses on addressing high risk offenders. These funds will be used to send
members of the Board’s Senior staff to the APAIL conference. Funds will also be used te underwrite the Board 2015
Planning Retreat and provide mileage reimbursement and additional tratining opportunities to the Board'’s support staff.

Agency requests $20,000 in Profession Fees to continue the Board’s automation efforts and underwrite phase one of a
project to post parole decision gn the Board’s website. A.C.A. §16-93-201 creates an expectation that the Board will
engage in a program of data-drive decision making. A GIF appropriation for that project was provided in FY14, however
funds were never released to the Board.,

Impackt if Not Appraved:

Training opportunities for the Board and staff will have to be delaved. This delay will result in the Board's inability to
maet its statutorily mandated training obligations. Furthermore, automation efforts wiil be delayed until the next
biennium, provide that adequate funding is made available to the Board

Alternatives;

There are no sufficient alternatives to these requests. Current funding levets will not support any of the requested items,

Executive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides far the Agency Request in appropriation only with the exception of Conference
& Travel Expenses,

Reowised 10/01/2014




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Department of Correction

Program Title:

Inmate Care and Custody

Appropriaticn only:

General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: 11,000,000 Nane:
Other Funding Amount Requested: - None: X
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Information:
Business Area: 0480 Funds Center: 505 Fund: HCAQ100 Functional Area: SFTY
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY15 Request FY15 Recommendation

Reguiar Salaries 153,575,662 10,030,000 10,030,000

Number of Positions 4,319
Extra Help 100,000

Number of Positions 170
Personal Services Matching 56,543,256 §70,000 870,000
Operating Expenses 49,372,602
Cenference & Travel Expenses 155,398
Professional Fees 60,266,258
Capital Qutlay -
Data Processing -
Other;  Overtime 1,550,000
Other:  Jail Contracts 1,533,000
Total $326,096,176 $11,000,000 $11,000,000

[GS Approval (if applicable)

Date

Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:

Items requested for information technology must be in

compliance with Technology Plans as submuitted to IGS.

Line Item # of Positions
Position Title (lass Code| Grade Maximum Reguested
Total Positions Requested -
Current Authorization(s): Section Act
Section 3 Act 284 of 2014

Summary of Request and Statement of Need: (If IT related reference the location/number in the agency's IT Plan)

Agency request is for general revenue funding and appropriation to support the payout of accrued holiday time earned by

certain ADC employees.

Impact if Not Approved:

If not approved, the Agency's liability for this holiday bank will continue to grow. The Agency is unable to make payments
towards an employee's holiday bank unless funds are available.

Alternatives:

Execltive Recommendation:

Executive Recormmendation provides for the Agency Request.

Revised 10/01/2014







SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency:

Arkansas Department of Community Correction

Program Title: State Operations

Appropriation only: X Yes No
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: None: X
Other Funding Amount Requested; None: X
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Information:
Business Area: 0485 Funds Center: 510 Fund: HCP0100  Functional Area: SFTY
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY15 Request FY15 Recommendation
Reqular Salaries 47,297,009
Number of Positions 1,304
Extra Help
Mumber of Positions 10
Personal Services Matching 17,645,378
Operating Expenses 11,019,842 2,000,000 2,000,000
Conference & Travel Expenses 2,400
Professional Fees 9,218,181
Capital Qutlay 134,000
Data Processing
Other:  Overtime 100,000
Other:
Total $85,416,810 $2,000,000 42,000,000
Items requested for information technology must be in
1GS Approval (if applicable) Date compliance with Technology Plans as submitted to 1GS.
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Code| Grade Maximurn Requested
Total Positions Requested -
Current Authorization(s): Section Act
3 218 of 2014

Summary of Reguest and Statement of Need: (If IT refated reference the location/number in the agency's IT Plan)

The supplemental appropriaticn is requested in order to meet DCC's obligations for equipping officers, fuel, utilities, and
foad for residents for the remainder of the fiscal year.

Impact if Not Approved:

Will not be able to process food, utility and fuel invoices in the last quarter of the fiscal year.

Alternatives:

Passible implementation of an empioyee furlough and/or closer of field offices.

Executive Recommendation:

Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Rewised 10/01/2014




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency:

Arkansas School far the Deaf

Program Title:

State Operations- Special Maintenance

Apprapriation only: X Yes Na
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: $ - None:
Other Funding Amount Requested: % - None:
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Information:
Business Area: 0513 Funds Center: 056 Fund: EVA0100 Functional Area: EDUC
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY15 Request FY15 Recommendation
Regular Salaries 5,750,756
Number of Positions
Extra Help 99,325
Number of Positions
Personal Services Matching 2,094,826
Operating Expenses 1,665,454
Conference & Travel Expenses 21,500
Professional Fees 80,000
Capital OQutfay 40,000
Data Processing
Other:  Special Maintenance 300,000 600,000 500,000
Other:  Vocational Werkstudy 7,500
Other:  Miscellaneous Activities 110,000
Other:  SCPI/ASL $265,000
Other: Overtime 23,780
Total 10,458,141 $600,000 $600,000
Itemns requested for information technology must be in
1Gs Approval (if applicable) Date compliance with Technology Plans as submitted to [GS.
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Code| Grade Maxirnum Requested
Total Pesitions Requested -
Current Authorization(s): Section Act
3 194 of 14

Summary of Request and Statement of Need: (If IT related reference the location/numier in the agency's IT Plan)

The Arkansas School for the Deaf (ASD) provides for the maintenance for the Arkansas School for the Deaf and the
Arkansas School for the Blind (ASB), Due to aging buildings and general maintenance issues througheut the school year,
ASD is requesting additional appropriation in Special Maintenance to complete projects needing immediate attention. ASD
plans to utilize salary and match savings to complete the projects. No additional funding is requested.

Impact if Not Approved:

The Arkansas School for the Deaf will have numerous maintenance projects for ASD and ASEB that cannot be completed if
additional appropriation is not provided in the Special Maintenance commitment item.

Alternatives:

N/A

Executive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Revised 10/01/2014




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agericy:

ARKANSAS CRIME INFORMATION CENTER

Program Title:

ARKANSAS REAL-TIME SCRAP METAL LOGBOOK

Appropriation only: X No
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: $ None:
Other Funding Amount Reguested: 5 Nane:
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Information:
Business Area: 0950 Funds Center: 86Z Fund: MJAQ100 Functional Area: SFTY
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
Request FY15 Recommendation

Regular Salaries

Number of Pesitions
Extra Help

Number of Positicns
Personal Services Matching
Operating Expenses 125,000 25,000 25,000
Conference & Travel Expenses
Professional Fees
Capital Qutlay
Data Processing
Other:
Other:
Total $125,000 $25,000 $25,000

Items requested for information technology must be in
IGS Approval (jf app!icable) Date compliance wath Technology Plans as submitted to IG5,
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Code| Grade Maximum Requested
Total Positions Requested
Current Authorization(s): Section Act,
9 143

Summary of Reguest and Statement of Need: (If IT related reference the location/number in the agency's 1T Plan)

Modifications were made to the Scrap Metal program that will help faw enforcement agencies investigating scrap metal
thefts, Due to these modification of the program, the fee to maintain the system increased by $25,000 to $150,008. The
funds of $150,000 for this program come from A.C.A. 8-6-607(5}. IT Plan - Major Application Scrap Metal Logbook

Impact if Not Approved:

The Agency will have to pay the additional $25,000 owed to the vendor out of the Operations appropriation (FC171}, which
would be paid out of either general revenue or special revenue, instead of being paid out of the special revenue that is
dedicated to the Arkansas Real-Time Scrap Metal Logbook.

Alternatives:

None known.

Executive Recommendation;

The Executive Recommendaticn provides for the Agency Request.

Revised 10/01/2014




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency:

State Military Department

Program Title:

Military Call-Up and Court Martial

Appropriation only: X Yas No
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: $ - None:
Other Funding Amount Requested: $ - None:
Source of Cther Funding:  N/A
Accounting Information:
Business Area; 0975 Funds Center: 269 Fund: HMDQ400 Functional Area: SFTY
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY15 Request FY15 Recommendation

Regular Salaries

Number of Positions
Extra Help

Number of Positions
Personal Services Matching
Operating Expenses
Conference & Travel Expenses
Professicnal Fees
Capital Qutlay
Data Processing
Other:  Court Martial Expenses 3,000 10,000 10,000
Other:  Emergency Call-Up 2,000,000 -
Total $2,003,000 $10,000 $10,000

Items requested for information technotogy must be in
165 Approva) (if applicabie) Date compliance with Technology Plans as submitted to 1GS.
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Code| Grade Maximum Requested
Tota! Positions Reguestead
Current Authorization(s): Section Act
6 196

Summary of Request and Statement of Need: (If IT refated reference the location/number in the agency's IT Plan}

The Adjutant General will need the additional appropriation in order to conduct needed Court Martisl(s).

Impact if Not Approved:

The Adjutant General will not be allowed to conduct Court Martial(s)

Alternatives:

None

Executive Recommendation;

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Revised 10/01/2014




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Department of Parks and Tourism
Program Title: Outdoor Recreation Grants Program
Appropriation only: X Yes No
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: $ - None:
Other Funding Amount Requested: 4 - None:
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Information:
Business Area: 0900 Funds Center: 579 Fund: MPT0200 Functional Area: REC
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY15 Request FY15 Recommendation
Regular Salaries
Number of Pasitions
Extra Help
Number of Positions
Personal Services Matching
Operating Expenses
Conference & Travel Expenses
Professional Fees
Capital Outlay
Data Processing
Other:  Outdoor Recreation Grants 4,244,881 1,876,300 1,876,300
Other:
Total $4,244,881 41,876,300 $1,876,300
Items requested for infarmation technology must be in
1GS Approval (if applicable) Date compliance with Technology Plans as submitted to [GS.
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Pasition Title Class Code| Grade Maximum Requested
Total Positions Requested -
Current Autharization(s): Section Act
13 206 of 2014

Summary of Request and Statement of Need: (If IT related reference the locaticn/number in the agency's 1T Plan)

This request is needed to allow the agency to properly reflect commitments in AASIS for outstanding grant awards. Many
of these awards are small grants to cities, counties, and communities that have been slow in completing their projects.
Current practice is to create an obligation at the time of the reimbursement request. With additional appropriation, the
agency will now create the obligation in AASIS at the time of the grant award.

Impact if Not Approved:

If the request is denied, the grant program will be severely limited in the number and amount of new grants it can offer to
the communities this fiscal year.

Alternatives:

No other alternatives are available.

Executive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Revised 10/01/2014



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Department of Health

Program Title: Health Operations Paying

Appropriation only: X Yes No

General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: $ - None: X
Other Funding Amount Requested: $ - MNone: X

Source of Other Funding:

Accounting Information:

Business Area: 0645 Funds Center: 34P Fund: PHDOOQQ  Functional Area: HHS
Budgeted Suppiemental Executive
FY15 Reguest FY15 Recommendation

Regular Salaries 116,418,107

Number of Positions 2,792
Extra Help 1,427,822

Number of Positions 231
Personal Services Matching 40,526,902
Overtime 92,340
Operating Expenses 69,159,251 8,000,000 8,000,800
Conference & Travel Expenses 1,200,633
Professional Fees 36,999,517
Capital Qutlay 649,998
Data Processing -
Other:  Grants/Aid 18,878,521
Other:  Refunds/Reimbursement 11,613
Other: Breast Care Program 10,972,764
Total 266,337,468 $8,000,00C $8,000,000

Items requested for information technology must be in

compliance with Technofogy Plans as submitted to 1GS.

IG5 Approval (if applicable) Date
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Code| Grade Maxirmum Requested

Total Positions Requested -

Current Authorization{s}): Section Act
6 283 of 2014

Summary of Reguest and Statement of Need; (If IT related reference the location/number in the agency's IT Plan)

The Department has had unanticipated vaccine purchases this fiscal year mainly due to 3 events. The Department has
increased vaccine purchases due to an increase in children visiting the local health units that are not eligible for the federal
Vaccines for Children pregram, increased vaccines are needed due to enhanced schocl immunization requirements that went
into effect this year, and a transition for some children from ARKids B to the ARKids-B SCHIP program.

Impact if Not Approved:

If the Department cannot procure sufficient vaccines, there could be a significant negative impact on Arkansas's
immunization rates and uitimately put its citizens at increased risk for communicable diseases.

Alternatives:

Should the Department not have adequate appropriation available, the Department could attempt to ration those vaccines
that it will be able to procure; however, this could lead to unnecessary risk of an outbreak of a preventable communicable
disease.

Executive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Revised 10/01/2014



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Department of Finance and Administration - Disbursing Officer

Program Title: Disaster Assistance Grants

Appropriation only: X Yes No

General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: $ - Mone: X
Otber Funding Amount Requested: S - None:

Source of Other Funding:

Accounting Information:

Business Area: 0620 Funds Center: 67 Fund: MMAQ100 Functional Area: ADMN
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY15 Request FY15 Recommendation

Regular Salaries

Number of Positions
Extra Help

Number of Positions
Personal Services Matching
Operating Expenses
Conference & Trave! Expenses
Professional Fees
Capital Qutlay
Data Processing

Other;  Disaster Assistance Grants 13,250,000 6,750,000 6,750,000
Other:
Total $13,250,000 $6,750,000 $6,750,000

Iterns requested for infermation technology must be in
. . ompli th Techn Plans a5 itted to IGS.
IGs Approval (lf apphcable) Date compliance wi echnology Plans as submitted to IGS.

Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:

Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Ciass Code| Grade Maximum Requested

Total Positions Reguested

Current Authorization(s): Section Act
6 Act 285 of 14

Summary of Request and Statement of Need: (If IT related reference the location/number in the agency's 1T Plan)

The Disaster Assistance appropriation for FY15 is $13,250,000. Recently the Disaster Assistance Program has had several
major disaster declarations, such as the Mayflower and Vilonia tornadoes, will deplete the available appropriation prior to
the end of FY15. Severe weather strikes unexpectedly thus creating additional needs for state disaster assistance.
Therefore, the State Disaster Assistance appropriation needs to he increased by $6,750,000 to ensure adequate
appropriation is available when new disasters are declared.

Impact if Not Approved:

If not approved, future disaster grant payments as autharized by the Disaster Relief Act of 1974 and the Arkansas
Emergency Services Act of 1973 (A.C.A §12-75-10, et seq.} could not be processed by the Office of Emergency Services.

Alternatives:

None.

Executive Recommendation:

Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Revised 1070172014



